LM317
3-TERMINAL ADJUSTABLE REGULATOR
SLVS044N – SEPTEMBER 1997 – REVISED MAY 2003
1POST OFFICE BOX 655303 •  DALLAS, TEXAS 75265
� Output Voltage Range Adjustable From
1.25 V to 37 V
� Output Current Greater Than 1.5 A
� Internal Short-Circuit Current Limiting

U
T
description/ordering information
The LM317 is an adjustable three-terminal positive-voltage regulator capable of supplying more than 1.5 A over
an output-voltage range of 1.25 V to 37 V. It is exceptionally easy to use and requires only two external resistors
to set the output voltage. Furthermore, both line and load regulation are better than standard fixed regulators.
ORDERING INFORMATION
TJ PACKAGE† ORDERABLE
PART NUMBER
TOP-SIDE
MARKING
POWER-FLEX (KTE) Reel of 2000 LM317KTER LM317
SOT 223 (DCY)
Tube of 80 LM317DCY
L3
0°C to 125°C
SOT-223 (DCY)
Reel of 2500 LM317DCYR
L3
TO-220 (KC) Tube of 50 LM317KC
LM317
TO-220, short shoulder (KCS) Tube of 20 LM317KCS
LM317
† Package drawings, standard packing quantities, thermal data, symbolization, and PCB design guidelines are available
at www.ti.com/sc/package.
Copyright   2003, Texas Instruments Incorporated